

**STATE OF MISSISSIPPI
COUNTY OF LEFLORE
CITY OF GREENWOOD**

BE IT REMEMBERED THAT A REGULAR MEETING OF THE GREENWOOD CITY COUNCIL was held this Tuesday, September 4, 2018 at 4:00 p.m. in the Council Chamber of the Greenwood City Hall, it being the time and place for holding said meeting.

There were present at this meeting, Mayor Carolyn McAdams, Attorney Don Brock, Jr., Councilpersons Lisa Cookston, Ronnie Stevenson, Charles E. McCoy, Sr., Andrew Powell, David Jordan, and Carl Palmer, Cynthia Staniel, CAO; Kim Williams, City Clerk and Cinderella Morris, Council Clerk. Councilperson Johnny Jennings being absent.

Also present were: Executive Director Greenwood Convention and Visitors Bureau Danielle Morgan, Samantha Milton, George Ellis, Yvette Totten, Charles Johnson, Jr., Temeka Jones, Mary Brown, Dr. Jennifer Wilson, Superintendent Greenwood Public School District, Linda Payne, Deirdre R. Mayes, Carl Brinkley, Antwoine Williams, David Taylor, Rodney Williams, Randy Clark, Martha Young, Chiqueta Daniels, Tara Harris, Franshecia Herron, Bert Keys, Rev. Willie R. Jones, Emergency Management Director Fred Randle, Tim Kalich, Commonwealth Newspaper and Chris Williams, Taxpayers Channel.

Also present were: Mayor's Secretary Bettie Ray, Public Works Director Susan Bailey, Police Chief Ray Moore, Sergeant Melvin Cook, Fire Chief Marcus Banks, Community Development Director Victor Stokes, Special Prosecutor for housing and other code violations Don Brock, Jr., and Code Enforcement Officer Betty Stigler.

Councilperson Andrew Powell leaves the meeting at this time.

IN RE: AGENDA

Motion was made by Councilperson Carl Palmer, seconded by Councilperson David Jordan to adopt the agenda. A vote was taken, Councilpersons Lisa Cookston, Ronnie Stevenson, Charles E. McCoy, Sr., David Jordan and Carl Palmer all voted YEA. Councilpersons Johnny Jennings and Andrew Powell being absent. The President declared the motion passed and adopted.

Councilperson Andrew Powell returns to the meeting at this time.

PAYMENT OF CLAIMS AND ACCOUNTS

IT IS ORDERED that claims and accounts appearing on the Docket of Claims be allowed and paid out of the funds as shown. That said Claims appearing in Claims Docket Book 65, and evidenced by Claims Numbers 3018 through 3132 inclusive, be paid by Check Number 6636, Check Numbers 6758 through 6770, and Check Numbers 6772 through 6871 inclusive, and said claims and accounts being made a part of the minutes as though fully copied herein.

IN RE: MAYOR'S REPORT

Mayor McAdams announced that we have distinguished guest in the chamber, the Greenwood Public School Board. She asked Dr. Jennifer Wilson, Superintendent Greenwood Public School District, to speak at this time. Dr. Wilson introduced the Board of Trustees; Deirdre Mayes, President, Samantha Milton, Secretary, Randy Clark, George Ellis and Antwoine Williams, members. She introduced the district's administration; David Taylor, Carl Brinkley, Linda Payne, Yvette Totten, Charles Johnson, Jr., Temeka Jones, and Mary Brown. She also introduced Chiqueta Daniels and Tara Harris from Bankston School. Dr. Wilson thanked the Mayor and Council for their support on behalf of the School District. She explained the consolidation process for 2019. She said that in November two board members will be elected and two members will roll off in January, 2019. She said there will be two boards operating separately until July 1, 2019. She said on July 1, 2019 the new consolidated board will make decision consisting of three existing members and two new members. She said that everyone will be heading in the right direction.

Mayor McAdams announced that the tax diversion bill passed the Senate and House. She said that the Governor needs to sign it. She said the city will receive \$509,000 a year starting in August, 2019.

Mayor McAdams said that she is still waiting to see if MDOT is going to go ahead with its funding for street improvements.

IN RE: PUBLIC AGENDA

Fred Randle advised Council that he was here today to get the Mayor's and City Clerk's signatures on the Statewide Mutual Aid Compact (SMAC) Agreement that is routine for the city. He explained the agreement.

Council President Ronnie Stevenson advised Council that he will handle the Resolution authorizing the City of Greenwood to enter into a Statewide Mutual Aid Compact (SMAC) at this time.

**RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING
THE CITY OF GREENWOOD TO
ENTER INTO A STATEWIDE
MUTUAL AID COMPACT (SMAC)**

- Adopted Unanimously

Fred Randle explained the After Action Report on Leflore County Tornado Full Scale Exercise for 2018 to the Council. He highlighted the County's strengths, weaknesses and improvement plan. He said that the police department and the fire department need their own channels. He stated that Public Works was not able to communicate with them. He announced that the city is expecting three to six inches of rain from the tropical storm that could develop into a Cat 1 Hurricane.

Rodney Williams addressed the Council on behalf of the Buffalo Soldiers Motorcycle Club asking for a donation toward their 2nd Historic and Blues Ride October 4-7, 2018. He highlighted the background history of the Buffalo Soldier and their 2018 milestones.

**IN RE: DILAPIDATED HOUSING
RESOLUTION ADJUDGING
PROPERTY TO BE A MENACE
TO THE PUBLIC HEALTH AND
SAFETY**

Glenn D. Jackson
301 Young Street

- Adopted Unanimously

**RESOLUTION ADJUDGING
PROPERTY TO BE A MENACE
TO THE PUBLIC HEALTH AND
SAFETY**

Ruth Roman Lynch
306 Pelican

- Adopted Unanimously

**RESOLUTION ADJUDGING
PROPERTY TO BE A MENACE
TO THE PUBLIC HEALTH AND
SAFETY**

Julious States
206 Oak Street

- Adopted Unanimously

**RESOLUTION ADJUDGING
PROPERTY NOT TO BE A MENACE
TO THE PUBLIC HEALTH AND
SAFETY AND DISMISSING ACTION**

Johnny Young
Frank Moore
202 Vardaman

- Adopted Unanimously

<p>RESOLUTION ADJUDGING PROPERTY TO BE A MENACE TO THE PUBLIC HEALTH AND SAFETY Julie Buchanan 211 Vardaman</p>	<p>- Tabled Unanimously</p>
<p>RESOLUTION ADJUDGING PROPERTY TO BE A MENACE TO THE PUBLIC HEALTH AND SAFETY Martha Young 101 West McLaurin</p>	<p>- Tabled Unanimously</p>
<p>RESOLUTION ADJUDGING PROPERTY NOT TO BE A MENACE TO THE PUBLIC HEALTH AND SAFETY AND DISMISSING ACTION Known and unknown heirs of Josephine Gray, Deceased 312 West McLaurin Street</p>	<p>- Adopted Unanimously</p>
<p>RESOLUTION ADJUDGING PROPERTY NOT TO BE A MENACE TO THE PUBLIC HEALTH AND SAFETY AND DISMISSING ACTION Jerlene Cornwall 211 West Taft Street</p>	<p>- Adopted Unanimously</p>
<p>RESOLUTION ADJUDGING PROPERTY TO BE A MENACE TO THE PUBLIC HEALTH AND SAFETY Mary Lindsey, Et Al c/o Eddie Mae Lindsey Lockett 305 Ash Street</p>	<p>- Adopted Unanimously</p>
<p>RESOLUTION ADJUDGING PROPERTY TO BE A MENACE TO THE PUBLIC HEALTH AND SAFETY Known and unknown heirs of Josephine Gray, Deceased 318 Elm Street</p>	<p>- Adopted Unanimously</p>
<p>RESOLUTION ADJUDGING PROPERTY TO BE A MENACE TO THE PUBLIC HEALTH AND SAFETY Bobby Lee Wright, Et Al 406, 404, and 400 Ash Street (Parcels: 101-1402-11-012.00, 101-1402-11-013.00 and 101-1402-11-015.00)</p>	<p>- Tabled Unanimously</p>
<p>RESOLUTION ADJUDGING PROPERTY TO BE A MENACE TO THE PUBLIC HEALTH AND SAFETY Edward Course, Et Ux 808 Broad Street</p>	<p>- Adopted Unanimously</p>

<p>RESOLUTION ADJUDGING PROPERTY TO BE A MENACE TO THE PUBLIC HEALTH AND SAFETY Ervin Course 806 Broad Street</p>	<p>- Adopted Unanimously</p>
<p>RESOLUTION ADJUDGING PROPERTY TO BE A MENACE TO THE PUBLIC HEALTH AND SAFETY Wendell McCaleb 1111 Carrollton Avenue</p>	<p>- Adopted Unanimously</p>
<p>RESOLUTION ADJUDGING PROPERTY TO BE A MENACE TO THE PUBLIC HEALTH AND SAFETY Farmers Gin Co. of Greenwood 1901 Carrollton Avenue Parcels: 084-1104-15-012.00 and 084-1104-15-006.10</p>	<p>- Adopted Unanimously</p>
<p>RESOLUTION ADJUDGING PROPERTY TO BE A MENACE TO THE PUBLIC HEALTH AND SAFETY James A. Mims, Jr. 600 Hope Street</p>	<p>- Adopted Unanimously</p>
<p>RESOLUTION ADJUDGING PROPERTY TO BE A MENACE TO THE PUBLIC HEALTH AND SAFETY Roy Sandifer 2103 Ridge Street</p>	<p>- Adopted Unanimously</p>
<p>RESOLUTION ADJUDGING PROPERTY TO BE A MENACE TO THE PUBLIC HEALTH AND SAFETY Viking Investments, LLC 702 Howard Street</p>	<p>- Adopted Unanimously</p>
<p>RESOLUTION ADJUDGING PROPERTY TO BE A MENACE TO THE PUBLIC HEALTH AND SAFETY Greenwood Housing, LP 200 and 300 Block of Gibbs/Palace</p>	<p>- Adopted Unanimously</p>
<p>RESOLUTION ADJUDGING PROPERTY TO BE A MENACE TO THE PUBLIC HEALTH AND SAFETY Viking Investments, LLC 700 Fulton Street</p>	<p>- Adopted Unanimously</p>

<p>RESOLUTION ADJUDGING PROPERTY TO BE A MENACE TO THE PUBLIC HEALTH AND SAFETY Viking Investments, LLC 209 West Henry Street</p>	<p>- Adopted Unanimously</p>
<p>RESOLUTION ADJUDGING PROPERTY NOT TO BE A MENACE TO THE PUBLIC HEALTH AND SAFETY AND DISMISSING ACTION Belle Assets, LLC Twila F. Flowers 601 West Market Street</p>	<p>- Adopted Unanimously</p>
<p>RESOLUTION ADJUDGING PROPERTY NOT TO BE A MENACE TO THE PUBLIC HEALTH AND SAFETY AND DISMISSING ACTION Paula B. Mims 308 Kenneth Street</p>	<p>- Adopted Unanimously</p>
<p>RESOLUTION SETTING HEARING AND AUTHORIZING ISSUANCE OF NOTICE Antwan Lucas 102/104 Madison Street</p>	<p>- Adopted Unanimously</p>
<p>RESOLUTION SETTING HEARING AND AUTHORIZING ISSUANCE OF NOTICE Charles E. Brooks 701 East McLaurin</p>	<p>- Adopted Unanimously</p>
<p>RESOLUTION SETTING HEARING AND AUTHORIZING ISSUANCE OF NOTICE Eddie Lee Brown 729 East McLaurin Street</p>	<p>- Adopted Unanimously</p>
<p>RESOLUTION SETTING HEARING AND AUTHORIZING ISSUANCE OF NOTICE Jones Ward Rental Investments 700 Walthall Street</p>	<p>- Adopted Unanimously</p>
<p>RESOLUTION SETTING HEARING AND AUTHORIZING ISSUANCE OF NOTICE Charles E. Mitchell 515 Main Street</p>	<p>- Adopted Unanimously</p>
<p>RESOLUTION SETTING HEARING AND AUTHORIZING ISSUANCE OF NOTICE Jennifer B. Jones d/b/a Delta Feed Company 200 Carrollton Avenue</p>	<p>- Adopted Unanimously</p>
<p>IN RE: POLICY ISSUES AGENDA - NONE</p>	

IN RE: ROUTINE AGENDA

IN RE: CONSENT AGENDA

IN RE: MINUTES

Motion was made by Councilperson Charles E. McCoy, Sr., seconded by Councilperson David Jordan, to adopt the minutes of the August 21, 2018 City Council meeting. A vote was taken, Councilpersons Lisa Cookston, Ronnie Stevenson, Charles E. McCoy, Sr., Andrew Powell, David Jordan and Carl Palmer all voted YEA. Councilperson Johnny Jennings being absent. The President declared the motion passed and adopted.

IN RE: MINUTES

Motion was made by Councilperson Charles E. McCoy, Sr., seconded by Councilperson David Jordan, to adopt the minutes of the August 28, 2018 Public Budget Hearing. A vote was taken, Councilpersons Lisa Cookston, Ronnie Stevenson, Charles E. McCoy, Sr., Andrew Powell, David Jordan and Carl Palmer all voted YEA. Councilperson Johnny Jennings being absent. The President declared the motion passed and adopted.

**A RESOLUTION ACKNOWLEDGING
RECEIPT AND CERTIFYING BUDGET
OF THE GREENWOOD PUBLIC SCHOOL
DISTRICT FOR THE 2018-2019 SCHOOL
TERM**

- Adopted Unanimously

**A RESOLUTION APPROVING FY
2018-2019 BUDGET FOR THE
GREENWOOD CONVENTION &
VISITOR'S BUREAU**

- Adopted Unanimously

**RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE
CITY OF GREENWOOD TO EXPEND
\$1,987.50 FOR A HISTORIC DOWNTOWN
GREENWOOD BUILDING MURAL AT
103 EAST MARKET STREET**

- Adopted Unanimously

**RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE
CITY OF GREENWOOD TO ENTER
INTO A COURT AGREEMENT WITH
AMERICAN MUNICIPAL SERVICES
CORPORATION (AMS) FOR THE
COLLECTION OF DELINQUENT
PAYMENTS OWED TO THE CITY
FOR PAST DUE FEES, FINES AND
OTHER ASSESSMENTS**

- Adopted Unanimously

**A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING
THE CITY OF GREENWOOD TO
ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT
WITH MISSISSIPPI COOPERATIVE
EDUCATION**

- Adopted Unanimously

**AN ORDER REVISING THE BUDGET
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 2017-2018
AS AUTHORIZED BY CHAPTER 519
OF LAWS OF MISSISSIPPI FOR 1985.**

WHEREAS, provisions of Chapter 519 of the Laws of Mississippi of 1985, as amended, municipal budgets for fiscal year may be revised under circumstances as set forth therein and;

WHEREAS, it affirmatively appears that there remains in certain funds an unexpended sum not needed or expected to be needed for the purpose or purposes for which it was appropriated in said budget and that the same should be transferred to another code where needed.

IT IS THEREFORE, ORDERED that the budget for the fiscal year beginning October 1, 2017 and ending September 30, 2018, be and the same is hereby revised and amended so as to make the following changes, to wit:

It is requested that the budgets for the Engineering Division, Street Division and Youth Center Division (all are divisions of the Public Works Department), for fiscal year ending September 30, 2018, be amended and changed as follows, to wit:

Account Number	Account Description	Current Budget	Decrease Amount	Increase Amount	Revised Budget
001-200-680	Mtr veh repair	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 600.00		\$ 400.00
001-200-580	Mtr veh repair	700.00		\$ 600.00	1,300.00
001-201-680	Mtr veh repair	38,248.00	8,200.00		30,048.00
001-201-580	Mtr veh repair	40,000.00		5,000.00	45,000.00
001-201-641	Equip Rental	2,037.51		2,100.00	4,137.51
001-201-730	Mach & Equip	4,500.00		1,100.00	5,600.00
002-371-560	R/M Sup-Bldg	2,753.00	500.00		2,253.00
002-371-635	Rep & Maint	0.00		500.00	500.00
		\$ 89,238.51	\$ 9,300.00	\$ 9,300.00	89,238.51

This budget adjustment constitutes a transfer of funds only and does not increase nor decrease the overall total budget for the Public Works Department. Thank you for your attention and response to this matter.

Respectfully Submitted,
 Susan Bailey
 Public Works Director
 SB:gl

The above and foregoing order having first been reduced to writing was considered section by section and then as a whole, having been introduced by Councilperson Charles E. McCoy, Sr., was duly seconded for adoption by Councilperson David Jordan, and upon a vote being called received the following vote:

COUNCILPERSON	YEA	NAY
Johnny Jennings	Absent	
Lisa Cookston	X	
Ronnie Stevenson	X	
Charles E. McCoy, Sr.	X	
Andrew Powell	X	
David Jordan	X	
Carl Palmer	X	

The President of the Council then declared the motion passed and adopted this the 4th day of September, 2018.

RONNIE STEVENSON
 PRESIDENT OF THE COUNCIL

CAROLYN MCADAMS, MAYOR

ATTEST:
 CINDERELLA M. MORRIS,
 DEPUTY CLERK

It is requested that the budgets for the Healthy Heroes Program for fiscal year ending September 30, 2018, be amended and changed as follows, to wit:

Account Number	Account Description	Current Budget	Decrease Amount	Increase Amount	Revised Budget
133-450-610	Manager Fees	3,000.00		1,000.00	4,000.00
133-450-615	Advertising	2,600.00	1,000.00		1,600.00

This budget adjustment constitutes a transfer of funds only and does not increase nor decrease the overall total budget for the Healthy Heroes Program.

Kim Williams
 City Clerk

The above and foregoing order having first been reduced to writing was considered section by section and then as a whole, having been introduced by Councilperson Charles E. McCoy, Sr., was duly seconded for adoption by Councilperson David Jordan, and upon a vote being called received the following vote:

COUNCILPERSON	YEA	NAY
Johnny Jennings	Absent	
Lisa Cookston	X	
Ronnie Stevenson	X	
Charles E. McCoy, Sr.	X	
Andrew Powell	X	
David Jordan	X	
Carl Palmer	X	

The President of the Council then declared the motion passed and adopted this the 4th day of September, 2018.

RONNIE STEVENSON
 PRESIDENT OF THE COUNCIL

CAROLYN MCADAMS, MAYOR

ATTEST:
 CINDERELLA M. MORRIS,
 DEPUTY CLERK

It is requested that the budget for the City Clerk's Office for fiscal year ending September 30, 2018, be amended and changed as follows, to wit:

Account Number	Account Description	Current Budget	Decrease Amount	Increase Amount	Revised Budget
001-045-415	Sr. Deputy Clerk	30,710.00		1,200.00	31,910.00
001-045-428	Dep Clerk-Acct	21,172.00	1,000.00		20,172.00
001-045-455	Overtime	200.00	200.00		0.00

This budget adjustment constitutes a transfer of funds only and does not increase nor decrease the overall total budget for the City Clerk's Office.

Respectfully Submitted,
 Kim Williams
 City Clerk

The above and foregoing order having first been reduced to writing was considered section by section and then as a whole, having been introduced by Councilperson Charles E. McCoy, Sr., was duly seconded for adoption by Councilperson David Jordan, and upon a vote being called received the following vote:

COUNCILPERSON	YEA	NAY
Johnny Jennings	Absent	
Lisa Cookston	X	
Ronnie Stevenson	X	
Charles E. McCoy, Sr.	X	
Andrew Powell	X	
David Jordan	X	
Carl Palmer	X	

The President of the Council then declared the motion passed and adopted this the 4th day of September, 2018.

RONNIE STEVENSON
 PRESIDENT OF THE COUNCIL

CAROLYN MCADAMS, MAYOR

ATTEST:
 CINDERELLA M. MORRIS,
 DEPUTY CLERK

It is requested that the budgets for the Solid Waste Assistance Grant and Solid Waste Enterprise Fund for fiscal year ending September 30, 2018, be amended and changed as follows, to wit:

Account Number	Account Description	Current Budget	Decrease Amount	Increase Amount	Revised Budget
122-450-550	Uniforms/Acc	2,000.00	1,028.00		972.00
122-450-600	Prof Services	2,000.00	1,566.00		434.00
122-450-615	Advertisement	1,000.00	930.00		70.00
122-450-685	Travel	2,000.00	1,607.00		393.00
122-550-990	Oper Trans Out	0.00		5,131.00	5,131.00
420-220-580	Mtr Veh Rep/Supp	22,000.00		5,131.00	27,131.00
420-000-381	Oper Trans In	88,795.00		5,131.00	93,926.00

This budget adjustment constitutes a transfer of funds and constitutes an increase to the Solid Waste Enterprise Fund and a decrease to the Solid Waste Assistance Grant.

Respectfully Submitted:
 Kim Williams
 City Clerk

The above and foregoing order having first been reduced to writing was considered section by section and then as a whole, having been introduced by Councilperson Charles E. McCoy, Sr., was duly seconded for adoption by Councilperson David Jordan, and upon a vote being called received the following vote:

COUNCILPERSON	YEA	NAY
Johnny Jennings	Absent	
Lisa Cookston	X	
Ronnie Stevenson	X	
Charles E. McCoy, Sr.	X	
Andrew Powell	X	
David Jordan	X	
Carl Palmer	X	

The President of the Council then declared the motion passed and adopted this the 4th day of September, 2018.

RONNIE STEVENSON
 PRESIDENT OF THE COUNCIL

CAROLYN MCADAMS, MAYOR

ATTEST:
 CINDERELLA M. MORRIS,
 DEPUTY CLERK

It is requested that the budgets for the Solid Waste Assistance Grant, Solid Waste Enterprise Fund, and Sewage Enterprise Fund for fiscal year ending September 30, 2018, be amended and changed as follows, to wit:

Account Number	Account Description	Current Budget	Decrease Amount	Increase Amount	Revised Budget
122-450-730	Mach & Equip	13,000.00	13,000.00		0.00
410-236-660	Plt/Pmp Sta	182,000.00	9,000.00		173,000.00
420-220-680	Mtr Veh Rep	63,483.00		22,000.00	85,483.00
122-550-990	Oper Trans Out	5,131.00		13,000.00	18,131.00
410-550-990	Oper Trans Out	15,800.00		9,000.00	24,800.00
420-000-381	Oper Trans In	93,926.00		22,000.00	115,926.00

This budget adjustment constitutes a transfer of funds and constitutes an increase to the Solid Waste Enterprise Fund and a decrease to the Solid Waste Assistance Grant and Sewage Enterprise Fund.

Respectfully Submitted:
 Kim Williams
 City Clerk

The above and foregoing order having first been reduced to writing was considered section by section and then as a whole, having been introduced by Councilperson Charles E. McCoy, Sr., was duly seconded for adoption by Councilperson David Jordan, and upon a vote being called received the following vote:

COUNCILPERSON	YEA	NAY
Johnny Jennings	Absent	
Lisa Cookston	X	
Ronnie Stevenson	X	
Charles E. McCoy, Sr.	X	
Andrew Powell	X	
David Jordan	X	
Carl Palmer	X	

The President of the Council then declared the motion passed and adopted this the 4th day of September, 2018.

RONNIE STEVENSON
 PRESIDENT OF THE COUNCIL

CAROLYN MCADAMS, MAYOR

ATTEST:
 CINDERELLA M. MORRIS,
 DEPUTY CLERK

It is requested that the budget for the Upcycle Grant for fiscal year ending September 30, 2018, be amended and changed as follows, to wit:

Account Number	Account Description	Current Budget	Decrease Amount	Increase Amount	Revised Budget
154-450-600	Prof Services	14,750.00		1,200.00	15,950.00
154-450-602	Proj Admin	2,200.00	1,200.00		1,000.00

This budget adjustment constitutes a transfer of funds only and does not increase nor decrease the overall total budget for the Upcycle Grant.

Respectfully Submitted,
 Kim Williams
 City Clerk

The above and foregoing order having first been reduced to writing was considered section by section and then as a whole, having been introduced by Councilperson Charles E. McCoy, Sr., was duly seconded for adoption by Councilperson David Jordan, and upon a vote being called received the following vote:

COUNCILPERSON	YEA	NAY
Johnny Jennings	Absent	
Lisa Cookston	X	
Ronnie Stevenson	X	
Charles E. McCoy, Sr.	X	
Andrew Powell	X	
David Jordan	X	
Carl Palmer	X	

The President of the Council then declared the motion passed and adopted this the 4th day of September, 2018.

RONNIE STEVENSON
 PRESIDENT OF THE COUNCIL

CAROLYN MCADAMS, MAYOR

ATTEST:
 CINDERELLA M. MORRIS,
 DEPUTY CLERK

**RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR
AND CITY CLERK TO DO ALL THINGS
REASONABLE AND NECESSARY TO PAY
ALL OBLIGATIONS ON THE DOCKET OF
CLAIMS**

WHEREAS, the City from time to time incurs necessary reasonable expenses;
and,

WHEREAS, all lawful obligations should be timely paid.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY
OF GREENWOOD, LEFLORE COUNTY, MISSISSIPPI:**

SECTION 1: The Mayor and the City Clerk should be and they are hereby
authorized to do all things reasonable and necessary to pay all those obligations listed in the
“**DOCKET OF CLAIMS,**” **BOOK 65, CITY OF GREENWOOD, SEPTEMBER 4,
2018, CITY COUNCIL MEETING.**

The above and foregoing resolution, after having been first reduced to writing and
read by the Clerk of the Council, was introduced by Councilperson Charles E. McCoy, Sr.,
seconded by Councilperson David Jordan, and was adopted by the following roll call to-wit:

YEAS

NAYS

Johnny Jennings - Absent
Lisa Cookston
Ronnie Stevenson
Charles E. McCoy, Sr.
Andrew Powell
David Jordan
Carl Palmer

**IN RE: ROUTINE ITEMS AGENDA
A RESOLUTION APPROVING AND
ADOPTING THE BUDGET OF THE
CITY OF GREENWOOD FOR THE
FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING
OCTOBER 1, 2018 AND AUTHORIZING
PUBLICATION OF STATEMENT**

- Adopted Unanimously

**A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AND
DIRECTING THE TAX COLLECTOR
OF LEFLORE COUNTY, MISSISSIPPI,
TO COLLECT SCHOOL TAX UPON
PROPERTY ADDED TO THE
GREENWOOD PUBLIC SCHOOL
DISTRICT AND LYING OUTSIDE
THE CORPORATE LIMITS OF SUCH
MUNICIPALITY AND STATING THE
LEVY OF SUCH PROPERTY IN SUCH
DISTRICT, FOR THE YEAR 2018**

- Adopted Unanimously

**A RESOLUTION PROVIDING FOR
THE COLLECTION BY THE TAX
COLLECTOR OF LEFLORE COUNTY,
MISSISSIPPI, OF ADVALOREM TAXES
FOR THE CITY OF GREENWOOD,
MISSISSIPPI AND THE GREENWOOD
PUBLIC SCHOOL DISTRICT, ON MOTOR
VEHICLES**

- Adopted Unanimously

**A RESOLUTION APPROVING
RENEWAL OF THE CITY'S
HEALTH INSURANCE PLAN, A
PARTIALLY SELF-FUNDED
MEDICAL PLAN, CURRENTLY
ADMINISTERED BY BENEFIT
MANAGEMENT SYSTEMS, INC.**

- Adopted Unanimously

IN RE: STUDY AGENDA - August 15, 2018 Planning Commission Minutes
Council President Stevenson stated that the August 15, 2018 Planning Commission minutes are for their review.

Councilperson Charles E. McCoy, Sr. announced that the Employees Appreciation Picnic will be in October. He said that he does not have a date yet. He said that Drake's Barbeque will be on the menu only this year, no fish.

Mayor McAdams reminded Council that the 300 Oak Race will be held October 15, 2018. She said that she will not be participating in the race this year.

**THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, THIS MEETING WAS
ADJOURNED**

RONNIE STEVENSON, PRESIDENT

JOHNNY JENNINGS, VICE PRESIDENT

LISA COOKSTON

CHARLES E. MCCOY, SR.

ANDREW POWELL

DAVID JORDAN

CARL PALMER

CERTIFIED BY:

**KIM Y. WILLIAMS
CITY CLERK**

--	--

--	--

